There is appropriated from the General Fund to the State Education 
20 Assistance Authority the sum of two million dollars ($2 ,000,000) for the 2016-2017 fiscal year 
21 for administrative costs and award of scholarships. It is the intent of the General Assembly to 
22 appropriate three million five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000) in recurring funds for the 
23 2017-2018 fiscal year for administrative costs and award of scholarships. Any unexpended 
24 funds for this purpose shall not revert at the end of each fiscal year but shall remain available to 
25 award scholarships to eligible students.

[...]

There is appropriated from the General Fund to the State Education 
Assistance Authority the sum of two mi II ion dollars ($2,000,000) for the 2016-2017 fiscal year 
for administrative costs and award of scholarships. It is the intent of the General Assembly to 
appropriate three million five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000) in recurring funds for the 
2017-2018 fiscal year for administrative costs and award of scholarships. Any unexpended 
funds for this purpose shall not revert at the end of each fiscal year but shall remain available to 
award scholarships to eligible students.